* To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised

for general corporate purposes and inorganic growth initiatives will not individually exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds respectively, and
shall not exceed 35% collectively of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue, in accordance with Regulation 7(3) of the SEBI ICDR

Regulations.

Names of the Promoters

Our Promoters are Prabhat Agrawal, Prem Sethi, and OrbiMed Asia III Mauritius Limited. For further details, see

“Our Promoters and Promoter Group” on page 267.

Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Selling

Shareholders

a) The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters as a percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up share

capital of the Company is set out below:

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)#

Pre-Offer (Upon

conversion of the CCPS)*

Post-Offer

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of post-

Offer

capital

Our Promoters

1.  Prabhat Agrawal 2,741,901   17.07% 4,503,327 11.38% [●]  [●]

2.  Prem Sethi 1,382,987   8.61% 2,556,272 6.46% [●]  [●]

3.  OrbiMed Asia III

Mauritius Limited

8,543,305  53.17% 23,231,322 58.70% [●]  [●]

 Total 12,668,193 78.85% 30,290,921 76.54% [●]  [●]
# Excludes the impact of conversion of outstanding CCPS
* Our Company shall undertake conversion of the outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The

conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula prescribed in the

Shareholder’s Agreement entered into by our Company. We have accordingly considered the maximum number of Equity Shares that such
outstanding CCPS may be converted into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which

may arise out of conversion of CCPS may vary. For details of CCPS and conversion, see “The Offer” and “Capital Structure” on pages 65

and 85.

None of the members of our Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares or CCPS as on the date of this Draft Red

Herring Prospectus.

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the members of the Selling Shareholders as a percentage of the pre-Offer

paid-up share capital of the Company is set out below:

27

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)#

Pre-Offer (Upon

conversion of the CCPS)*

Post-Offer

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of post-

Offer

capital

Selling Shareholders

1.  Prabhat

Agrawal

 2,741,901  17.07%  4,503,327  11.38% [●] [●]

2.  Prem Sethi  1,382,987  8.61%  2,556,272  6.46% [●] [●]

3.  OrbiMed Asia

III Mauritius

Limited

 8,543,305  53.17%  23,231,322  58.70% [●] [●]

4.  Chethan M.P.   10,840  0.07%  28,485  0.07% [●] [●]

5.  Deepesh T.

Gala

 3,473  0.02%  9,556  0.02% [●] [●]

6.  Hemant Jose

Barros

 21,681  0.13%  59,657  0.15% [●] [●]

7.  Hemant Jaggi  11,576  0.07%  31,853  0.08% [●] [●]

8.  K.R.V.S.

Varaprasad

 5,788  0.04%  15,926  0.04% [●] [●]

9.  K.E. Prakash  97,563  0.61%  259,343  0.66% [●] [●]

10.  Lavu Sahadev  3,473  0.02%  9,556  0.02% [●] [●]

11.  Manoj K

Sanghani

 31,835  0.20%  87,595  0.22% [●] [●]

12.  Millennium

Medicare

Private Limited

 23,152  0.14%  63,721  0.16% [●] [●]

13.  K. Naveen

Kumar Gupta

 5,788  0.04%  15,931  0.04% [●] [●]

14.  Novacare Drug

Specialities

Private Limited

 111,131  0.69%  305,785  0.77% [●] [●]

15.  Petros

Diamantides

 39,631  0.25%  109,076  0.28% [●] [●]

16.  Prashanth

Ravindrakumar

 34,729  0.22%  95,558  0.24% [●] [●]

17.  Suraj Prakash

Atreja

 2,715  0.02%  7,473  0.02% [●] [●]

18.  Venkata

Ramana Siva

Kumar

Yanamadala

 3,473  0.02%  9,556 0.02% [●] [●]

19.  Vikramaditya

Ambre

 31,835  0.20%  87,595  0.22% [●] [●]

 Total 13,106,876 81.59% 31,487,587 79.56% [●] [●]
#Excludes the impact of conversion of outstanding CCPS
*Our Company shall undertake conversion of the outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The

conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula prescribed in the

Shareholder’s Agreement entered into by our Company. We have accordingly considered the maximum number of Equity Shares that such
outstanding CCPS may be converted into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which

[…]

Series

A5

CCPS

(₹)

Issue/

acquisition

/ transfer

price per

Series A5

CCPS (₹)

Nature of

consideration

Nature of

transaction

% of the pre-

Offer Series A5

CCPS

Prabhat Agrawal

July 28,

2023

377,540 10 10 Cash Rights Issue  0.74%

Sub-Total 377,540  0.74%

Prem Sethi

July 28,

2023

218,375 10 10 Cash Rights Issue  0.43%

Sub-Total 218,375  0.43%

OrbiMed Asia III Mauritius Limited

July 28,

2023

35,343,86

7

10 10 Cash Rights Issue  69.32%

Sub-Total 35,343,86

7

 69.32%

117

c) Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group

Set forth below is the equity shareholding of our Promoters, Directors of our Company and our Corporate

Promoter, and Promoter Group as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon

conversion of the CCPS)*

Post-Offer

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of post-

Offer

capital

Our Promoters

1.  Prabhat

Agrawal

2,741,901   17.07% 4,503,327 11.38% [●]  [●]

2.  Prem Sethi 1,382,987   8.61% 2,556,272 6.46% [●]  [●]

3.  OrbiMed Asia

III Mauritius

Limited

8,543,305  53.17% 23,231,322 58.70% [●]  [●]

Members of Promoter Group

NIL

Directors of our Corporate Promoter

1.  Sam Block III Nil Nil Nil Nil [●] [●]

2.  Harish

Sumsurooah

Nil Nil Nil Nil [●] [●]

3.  Chettensingh

Awotarsing

Nil Nil Nil Nil [●] [●]

4.  Ashish D.

Jagarnath

Nil Nil Nil Nil [●] [●]

* Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring

Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula

prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may be converted

[…]

* Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall

depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may be
converted into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which may arise out of conversion of CCPS may vary.

122

6. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 51 holders of Equity Shares.

7. Equity Shares held by the Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up capital of our Company

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on the date of this Draft

Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

Sr.

No.

Name of Shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon conversion of the

CCPS)*

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer capital

1.  Prabhat Agrawal 2,741,901 17.07% 4,503,327 11.38%

2.  Prem Sethi 1,382,987 8.61% 2,556,272 6.46%

3.  OrbiMed Asia III

Mauritius Limited

8,543,305 53.17% 23,231,322 58.70%

4.  Prasid Uno Family Trust

(through trustees Surbhi

Singh and Universal

Trustee Private Limited)

2,917,295 18.16% 7,932,646 20.04%

 Total 15,585,488 97.00%  38,223,567 96.58%

* Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring

Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula

prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may be converted
into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which may arise out of conversion of CCPS

may vary.

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company ten days prior to the filing of

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

Sr.

No.

Name of Shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon conversion of the

CCPS)*

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer capital

1.  Prabhat Agrawal 2,741,901 17.07% 4,503,327 11.38%

2.  Prem Sethi 1,382,987 8.61% 2,556,272 6.46%

3.  OrbiMed Asia III

Mauritius Limited

8,543,305 53.17% 23,231,322 58.70%

4.  Prasid Uno Family Trust

(through trustees Surbhi

Singh and Universal

Trustee Private Limited)

2,917,295 18.16% 7,932,646 20.04%

 Total 15,585,488 97.00%  38,223,567 96.58%

*Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring

Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula

prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may be converted

into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which may arise out of conversion of CCPS
may vary.

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on one year prior to the

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

Sr.

No.

Name of Shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the conversion

of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon conversion of the

CCPS)*

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

1.  Prabhat Agrawal 2,733,756 66.49% 4,470,600 11.80%

2.  Prem Sethi 1,377,557 33.50% 2,535,453 6.69%

3.  OrbiMed Asia III

Mauritius Limited

107 0.00% 22,171,006 58.50%

4.  IM Investments Trust 107 0.00% 7,570,587 19.98%

123

Sr.

No.

Name of Shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the conversion

of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon conversion of the

CCPS)*

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

 Total 4,111,527 100.00% 36,747,646 96.96%

 *Our Company undertook conversion of certain CCPS prior to filing of the DRHP such that one Equity Share would be allotted for each

CCPS held by a shareholder. Further, we shall undertake conversion of the remaining outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of
the Red Herring Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based

on the formula prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may

be converted into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which may arise out of conversion
of CCPS may vary.

The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the equity paid-up capital of our Company as on two years prior to filing

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are as follows:

Sr.

No.

Name of Shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon conversion of the

CCPS)*

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer

capital

No. of Equity

Shares

Percentage of

pre-Offer capital

1.  Prabhat Agrawal 60,000 59.88% 1,686,451 5.71%

2.  Prem Sethi 40,000 39.92% 1,124,301 3.81%

3.  OrbiMed Asia III

Mauritius Limited

100 0.10% 19,142,338 64.82%

4.  IM Investments Trust 100 0.10% 6,536,418 22.13%

 Total 100,200 100.00% 28,489,508 96.47%

* Our Company undertook conversion of certain CCPS prior to filing of the DRHP such that one Equity Share would be allotted for each

CCPS held by a shareholder. Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to

filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable
factors based on the formula prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such

outstanding CCPS may be converted into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which

[…]

under-subscription etc, as the case may be, other than in connection with: (i) the Offer; or (ii) any issue of Equity

Shares pursuant to exercise of options granted under the ESOP Scheme.

18. During the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no

financing arrangements existed whereby our Promoter, directors of our Corporate Promoter, other members of our

Promoter Group, our Directors or their relatives have financed the purchase of securities of our Company by any other

person other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity.

19. Except as disclosed under “– Shareholding of our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group” and as stated

below, none of our Directors, KMPs and SMPs hold any Equity Shares or Preference Shares in our Company:

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer (Prior to the

conversion of the CCPS)

Pre-Offer (Upon

conversion of the CCPS)*

Post-Offer

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of pre-

Offer

capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

Percentage

of post-

Offer

capital

KMPs

CV Ram 1,810 0.01% 6,921 0.02% [●] [●]

Jayant Prakash 1,991 0.01% 4,237 0.01% [●] [●]

SMPs

Sambit Mohanty 3,801 0.02% 12,660 0.03% [●] [●]

Shashwat Nigam Nil Nil Nil Nil [●] [●]

126

* Our Company shall undertake conversion of the abovementioned outstanding CCPS into Equity Shares prior to filing of the Red Herring

Prospectus. The conversion of such CCPS into Equity Shares shall depend on certain assumptions and variable factors based on the formula

prescribed in the SHA. We have accordingly disclosed the maximum number of Equity Shares that such outstanding CCPS may be converted

into pursuant to application of such conversion formula and the actual number of Equity Shares which may arise out of conversion of CCPS may